• At contract maturity in the case of fixed rate products.

• Next repricing date in the case of variable rate products.

• Duration as determined by the internal models in the case of products with no contract maturity (for

example, checking accounts, credit cards, lines of credit among others).

Non-remunerable assets and non-cost liabilities are recorded as non-sensitive to interest rate:

• Cash on hand.

• Other assets and liabilities.

• Overdue portfolio.

• Allowances.

• Capital and reserves.

The change in the equity value is determined assuming a parallel fall or rise of 100 bp (basis point) in

the interest rate structure. The calculation is made separately for domestic currency (UF+Ch$) and

foreign currency (US$ and remaining currencies). The total risk will be the sum of the impact

considering the most adverse scenario for the group of currencies with which the Bank operates.

The effect on the present value by currency of a parallel movement of 100 points, is as follows:

During 2017, the Bank amended the methodology used for the calculation, including the interest for

future cash flows (the measurement was previously conducted only using principal owed amounts).

As of December 31, 2019

VPN VPN + 1% VPN - 1%

Ch$   (563,518)   (82,948)   89,872

UF   2,239,185   (129,712)   144,755

US$   133,434   (493)   487

FC   5,129   (27)   27

Use   213,180

As of December 31, 2018

VPN VPN + 1% VPN - 1%

Ch$   1,338,482   (98,899)   107,379

UF   1,439,915   (117,579)   130,187

US$   (808,701)   1,276   (1,224)

FC   (2,407)   1   (1)

Use   215,201

Page 137

The effect on the financial margin by currency of a parallel movement of 100 points is presented

below.

As of December 31, 2019

Ch$ UF US$ FC Ch$ UF US$ FC

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

1 month   227,002   135,720   678,538   (8,462)   2,175   1,301   6,503   (81)

2 months   (193,383)   13,054   (735,371)   7,551   (1,692)   114   (6,434)   66

3 months   (528,314)   242,177   20,007   1,034   (4,182)   1,917   158   8

4 months   (443,651)   356,583   199,324   868   (3,143)   2,526   1,412   6

5 months   (412,873)   (53,982)   318,618   2,903   (2,580)   (337)   1,991   18

6 months   141,777   45,382   666,213   1,012   768   246   3,609   5

7 months   264,427   4,111   (92,294)   6   1,212   19   (423)   -

8 months   (8,960)   53,396   (234,852)   258   (34)   200   (881)   1

9 months   37,483   214,744   (228,901)   -   109   626   (668)   -

10 months   6,656   87,312   (136,160)   -   14   182   (284)   -

11 months   (222,656)   130,347   (5,124)   -   (278)   163   (6)   -

12 months   115,822   (98,458)   (140,828)   -   48   (41)   (59)   -

   (7,583)   6,916   4,918   23

Exposure to inflation   10,279

Use   14,554

As of December 31, 2018

Ch$ UF US$ FC Ch$ UF US$ FC

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

1 month   660,799   (91,561)   (638,717)   (2,409)   6,333   (877)   (6,121)   (23)

2 months   (615,287)   83,461   (108,785)   -   (5,384)   730   (952)   -

3 months   (300,167)   129,590   (10,369)   -   (2,376)   1,026   (82)   -

4 months   37,119   (142,218)   (14,012)   -   263   (1,007)   (99)   -

5 months   (273,489)   (248,792)   315,036   -   (1,709)   (1,555)   1,969   -

6 months   (408,824)   158,510   395,224   -   (2,214)   859   2,141   -

7 months   21,764   133,150   55,458   -   100   610   254   -

8 months   136,709   93,565   46,186   -   513   351   173   -

9 months   114,635   58,556   (167,365)   -   334   171   (488)   -

10 months   267,527   134,682   (196,927)   -   557   281   (410)   -

11 months   155,462   (275,676)   (218,736)   -   194   (345)   (273)   -

12 months   381,444   (150,433)   (169,658)   -   158   (64)   (72)   -

   (3,231)   180   (3,960)   (23)

Exposure to inflation   7,543

Use   14,135

Net present value: net present value of asset and liability flows.

Net present value Financial margin

Net present value Financial margin

Page 138

Stress Tests

Risk Management Department develops and reports regularly to the ALCO and the Local Board of

Directors stress tests, which include parallel and non-parallel movements of the yield curve, volatility

shocks and historical scenarios.

Exposures

Currency risk

The Bank is exposed to the volatility in exchange rates in which its financial positions and cash flows